

PROJECT DIRECTOR NHAI Versus DAULAT GIR AND ORS

ARB.A-74 of 2025

08.05.2025 Present : Ms. Anchal Sharma, Advocate, proxy counsel for the petitioner.

Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.8 & 9-State.

OMP-274 of 2025

Delay in re-filing the appeal is condoned for the reasons explained in the application. Application to stand disposed of.

ARB.A-74 of 2025

Notice. Mr. L.N. Sharma, Additional Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.8&9. Notice be issued to respondents No.1 to 7, returnable within four weeks, on steps being taken within one week.

List thereafter.

OMP-272 of 2025

Heard. Subject to deposit of entire awarded amount along with up-to-date interest in the Registry of this Court within six weeks, operation and execution of impugned judgment dated 01.10.2024, passed by the learned District Judge, Mandi Division, Mandi, in Arbitration Case No.124 of 2024 (*Project Director, NHAI vs. Daulat Gir & Ors.*), shall remain stayed.

Parties are, however, at liberty to seek modification/alteration of the order. The application stands disposed of.

OMP-273 of 2025

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant/petitioner to file English translation of the annexure in issue within a period of four weeks from today.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge**

8thMay, 2025
(Pardeep)